

No. 20-1573

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
VIKING RIVER CRUISES, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

ANGIE MORIANA,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
California Court Of Appeal**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF CIVIL PROCEDURE AND
ARBITRATION LAW PROFESSORS AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

—◆—
PROF. MYRIAM GILLES
BENJAMIN N. CARDOZO
SCHOOL OF LAW
55 Fifth Avenue
New York, NY 10003
gilles@yu.edu

GARY B. FRIEDMAN
Counsel of Record
5 White Street
New York, NY 10013
(917) 568-5024
gfriedman@fjllp.com

March 9, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of <i>amici curiae</i>	1
Summary of the argument	3
Argument	4
I. California’s Anti-Waiver Rule Is A Facially Neutral Ground For The Revocation Of Any Contract	5
II. The Anti-Waiver Rule Does Not In Prac- tice “Interfere With Fundamental Attrib- utes Of Arbitration”	7
A. The Broad Factual Scope of PAGA Claims Does Not Interfere With Arbi- tration.....	8
B. PAGA Does Not Interfere With The At- tributes Of Bilateral Arbitration That This Court Has Identified As Funda- mental.....	13
Conclusion.....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>AT&T v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Allied–Bruce Terminix Cos. v. Dobson</i> , 513 U.S. 265 (1995).....	7
<i>American Express Inc. v. McMahon</i> , 482 U.S. 220 (1987).....	9, 10
<i>American Pipe & Constr. Co. v. Utah</i> , 414 U.S. 538 (1974).....	13
<i>Chavez v. Charter Commc’ns, LLC</i> , 2021 WL 6496864 (C.D. Cal. Dec. 1, 2021).....	11
<i>Devlin v. Scardelletti</i> , 536 U.S. 1 (2002).....	13, 14
<i>Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018) ...	<i>passim</i>
<i>Feltzs v. Cox Commc’ns Cal., LLC</i> , 2021 WL 4947306 (C.D. Cal. Oct. 21, 2021).....	11
<i>Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp.</i> , 500 U.S. 20 (1991).....	9
<i>Goro v. Flowers</i> , 2021 WL 5761694 (C.D. Cal. Dec. 3, 2021).....	11
<i>Grannis v. Superior Court of S.F.</i> , 146 Cal. 245 (1905).....	6
<i>Iskanian v. CLS Transp. L.A., LLC</i> , 59 Cal. 4th 348 (2014).....	6, 9
<i>Kindred Nursing Centers L. P. v. Clark</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1421 (2017).....	4
<i>Magadia v. Wal-Mart Assocs.</i> , 999 F.3d 668 (9th Cir. 2021).....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985)	10, 11
<i>Perry v. Thomas</i> , 482 U.S. 483 (1987)	7
<i>Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson/American Express, Inc.</i> , 490 U.S. 477 (1989)	10
<i>Sakkab v. Luxottica Retail North America, Inc.</i> , 803 F.3d 425 (9th Cir. 2015)	9
<i>Saucillo v. Peck</i> , ___ F. 4th ___, 2022 WL 414692 (9th Cir. February 11, 2022)	14
<i>Wesson v. Staples the Off. Superstore, LLC</i> , 68 Cal. App. 5th 746 (2021), <i>review denied</i> (Dec. 22, 2021)	11, 12
 STATUTES	
CAL. CIV. CODE § 1283.05(c)	12
CAL. CIV. CODE § 3513	6
CAL. CIV. CODE § 1668	6
Cal. Labor Code § 2699.3	15
California Arbitration Act	12
Fair Labor Standards Act, 29 U.S.C. § 216(b)	14
Federal Arbitration Act, 9 U.S.C. § 2	4, 7
Private Attorney General Act	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
RULES	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e).....	13
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6	1
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Janet Alexander, <i>To Skin A Cat: Qui Tam Actions As a State Legislative Response to Conception</i> , 46 U. MICH. J. OF LEG. REF. 1203 (2013).....	14
Myriam Gilles & Gary Friedman, <i>Unwaivable: Public Enforcement Claims and Mandatory Arbitration</i> , 89 FORDHAM L. REV. 451 (2020).....	5

No. 20-1573
